1
> REPLACE THIS LINE WITH YOUR MANUSCRIPT ID NUMBER (DOUBLE-CLICK HERE TO EDIT) <
Effect of Layout on TDDB in 45-nm PDSOI N-
channel FETs under DC and AC Stress
Asifa Amin, Graduate Student Member, IEEE, P. Srinivasan, Senior Member, IEEE, Oscar H. Gonzalez, Senior
Member, IEEE, and Abhisek Dixit, Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract—This paper investigates the effect of device layout and
gate area-to-perimeter ratio on Time-Dependent Dielectric

using a novel dual hard mask approach," Digest of Technical Papers. 2005
Symposium on VLSI Technology, 2005., Kyoto, Japan, 2005, pp. 198-199,
doi: 10.1109/.2005.1469266.
[4] A. Gupta, C. Gupta, H. S. Jatana and A. Dixit, "Investigation of Hot-Carrier
Degradation in 0.18- μ m MOSFETs for the Evaluation of Device Lifetime
and Digital Circuit Performance," in IEEE Transactions on Device and
Materials Reliability, vol. 19, no. 4, pp. 609-614, Dec. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TDMR.2019.2938319.
[5]  L. Witters et al., "Integration of tall triple-gate devices with inserted-
Ta/sub x/N/sub y/ gate in a 0.274/spl mu/m/sup 2/ 6T-SRAM cell and
advanced CMOS logic circuits," Digest of Technical Papers. 2005
Symposium on VLSI Technology, 2005., Kyoto, Japan, 2005, pp. 106-107,
doi: 10.1109/.2005.1469230.
[6] R. P. Vollertsen et al., "Long term gate dielectric stress - a timely method?,"
2006 International Electron Devices Meeting, San Francisco, CA, USA,
2006, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2006.346894.
[7] R. Ranjan, Y. Liu, T. Nigam, A. Kerber and B. Parameshwaran, "Impact
of AC voltage stress on core NMOSFETs TDDB in FinFETand planar
technologies," 2017 IEEE International Reliability Physics Symposium
(IRPS), 2017, pp. DG-10.1-DG-10.5, doi: 10.1109/IRPS.2017.7936367.

Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 56, no. 1, pp. 2-12, Jan. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TED.2008.2008680.
[13]  A. Keshavarz and L. F. Dion, "Effects of statistical thin-oxide thickness
variations on the time-dependent dielectric breakdown (TDDB) parameters
for wafer level reliability," 2009 IEEE International Integrated Reliability
Workshop Final Report, South Lake Tahoe, CA, USA, 2009, pp. 155-158,
doi: 10.1109/IRWS.2009.5383008.
[14] X. Liu, Y. Sun, J. Huang, C. Liu and X. Shang, "Study of Layout effect on
Gate oxide TDDB in sub-16nm FinFET technology," 2021 IEEE
International Symposium on the Physical and Failure Analysis of
Integrated Circuits (IPFA), Singapore, Singapore, 2021, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/IPFA53173.2021.9617259.
[15] F. Chen, M. A. Shinosky and J. M. Aitken, "Extreme-Value Statistics and
Poisson Area Scaling With a Fatal-Area Ratio for Low-  k  Dielectric
TDDB Modeling," in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 58, no.
9, pp. 3089-3098, Sept. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2159120.
[16] Young Hee Kim et al., "Area dependence of TDDB characteristics for
HfO2 gate dielectrics," in IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 23, no. 10,
pp. 594-596, Oct. 2002, doi: 10.1109/LED.2002.803751.
[17] J.Prendergast, N. Foley, J. S. Suehle, “Investigation of the intrinsic SiO2
area dependence using TDDB testing and model integration into the design
process”, Microelectronics Reliability, Volume 38, Issues 6–8, 1998, Pages
1121-1125, doi: 10.1016/S0026-2714(98)00140-1
[18] W. Liu et al., "Layout dependence of gate dielectric TDDB in HKMG
FinFET technology," 2016 IEEE International Reliability Physics
Symposium (IRPS), Pasadena, CA, USA, 2016, pp. 7A-3-1-7A-3-5, doi:
10.1109/IRPS.2016.7574575.
[19] S. Lee et al., "Record RF performance of 45-nm SOI CMOS Technology,"
2007 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting, Washington, DC,
USA, 2007, pp. 255-258, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2007.4418916.
[20] J.-H. Shin, Y.-H. Kim, J.-B. Park, D.-C. Kim, Y.-W. Kim, J.-S. Kim, and
J.-S. Yoon, “A study on the characteristics of inductively coupled plasma
nitridation process,” Coatings, vol. 12, no. 10, p. 1372, Oct. 2022. doi:
10.3390/coatings12101372.
[21] M. Rafik, A. P. Nguyen, X. Garros, M. Arabi, X. Federspiel and C. Diouf,
"AC TDDB extensive study for an enlargement of its impact and benefit
on circuit lifetime assessment," IEEE International Reliability Physics
Symposium (IRPS), Burlingame, CA, USA, 2018, pp. 4A.3-1-4A.3-6, doi:
10.1109/IRPS.2018.8353576.
[22] M. Arabi et al., "Frequency dependant gate oxide TDDB model," 2022
IEEE International Reliability Physics Symposium (IRPS), Dallas, TX,
USA, 2022, pp. P25-1-P25-5, doi: 10.1109/IRPS48227.2022.9764503.
[23] E. Y. Wu and R. P. Vollertsen, "On the Weibull shape factor of intrinsic
breakdown of dielectric films and its accurate experimental determination.
Part I: theory, methodology, experimental techniques," in IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 49, no. 12, pp. 2131-2140, Dec.
2002, doi: 10.1109/TED.2002.805612.
[24] T. Nigam, R. Degraeve, G. Groeseneken, M. M. Heyns and H. E. Maes,
"Constant current charge-to-breakdown: Still a valid tool to study the
reliability of MOS structures," 1998 IEEE International Reliability Physics
Symposium Proceedings. 36th Annual (Cat. No.98CH36173), Reno, NV,
USA, 1998, pp. 62-69, doi: 10.1109/RELPHY.1998.670444.
[25] Ernest Y. Wu, Jordi Sune, “Power-law voltage acceleration: A key element
for ultra-thin gate oxide reliability,” Microelectronics Reliability, Volume
45, Issue 12, 2005, Pages 1809-1834,
[26] R. Moazzami and C. Hu, "Projecting gate oxide reliability and optimizing
reliability screens," in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 37, no.
7, pp. 1643-1650, July 1990, doi: 10.1109/16.55751.
[27] E. Y. Wu et al., "Experimental evidence of T/sub BD/ power-law for
voltage dependence of oxide breakdown in ultrathin gate oxides," in IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 49, no. 12, pp. 2244-2253, Dec.
2002, doi: 10.1109/TED.2002.805606.
This article has been accepted for publication in IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society. This is the author's version which has not been fully edited and
content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/JEDS.2024.3524877
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 License. For more information, see https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/